#### IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF MISSISSIPPI

WALLACE B. MCCULLAR, SPOUSE OF DECEDENT, MARY F. MCCULLAR, PERSONALLY AND ON BEHALF OF ALL STATUTORY WRONGFUL DEATH BENEFICIARIES

**APPELLANT** 

**VERSUS** 

CAUSE NO. 2009-TS-00616

BOYD TUNICA, INC. D/B/A SAM'S TOWN CASINO AND GAMBLING HALL TUNICA

**APPELLEE** 

## **BRIEF OF APPELLEE**

# APPEALED FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF TUNICA COUNTY, MISSISSIPPI CIVIL ACTION NO. 2005-0279

Robert T. Jolly (MSB# WATKINS LUDLAM WINTER & STENNIS, P. A. 6897 Crumpler Blvd., Suite 100 Olive Branch, MS 38654 Tel: (662) 895-2996 Fax:(662) 890-6230

**Attorneys for Appellee** 

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT REQUESTED

#### IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF MISSISSIPPI

WALLACE B. MCCULLAR, SPOUSE OF DECEDENT, MARY F. MCCULLAR, PERSONALLY AND ON BEHALF OF ALL STATUTORY WRONGFUL DEATH BENEFICIARIES

APPELLANT

**VERSUS** 

CAUSE NO. 2009-TS-00616

BOYD TUNICA, INC. D/B/A SAM'S TOWN CASINO AND GAMBLING HALL TUNICA

**APPELLEE**

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	1
SUMMARRY OF THE FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	2
I. Standard of Review	2
II. Mr. McCullar Fails to Prove that Boyd Breached any Duty Owed or Possessed Notice of Any Alleged Dangerous Condition	3
III.Mr. McCullar Must Prove the Essential Element of Notice to Survive Summary Judgment	6
IV. Res Ipsa Loquitor is Inapplicable in Premises Liability Cases	9
V. No One Knows What Caused Mary Frances McCullar to Fall	12
VI. Any Alleged Circumstantial Evidence is Nothing More Than Pure Speculation and Insufficient to Create a Genuine Issue of Material Fact as to the Essential Element of Proximate Cause	16
CONCLUSION	18
CEDTIFICATE OF SEDVICE	21

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

# STATE CASES

Cadillac Corp. v. Moore, 320 So.2d 361	17
Campbell v. Willard, 205 Miss. 783, 39 So.2d 483	15
Dailey v. Methodist Medical Ctr., 790 So.2d 903 (¶ 3)	3
Delahoussaye v. Mary Mahoney's Inc., 783 So.2d 666	12
Douglas, 405 So.2d at 109	8
Drennan v. Kroger Co., 672 So.2d 1168	6, 7
Elston v. Circus Circus Mississippi, Inc., 908 So.2d 771	9, 10
Hevelston v. Gibson Products Company of Hattiesburg, Inc., 192 So.2d 389	8
Jacox v. Circus Circus Miss., Inc., 908 So.2d 181 (¶ 4) (Miss.Ct.App.2005)	
Jerry Lee's Grocery, Inc. v. Thompson, 528 So.2d 293	
Kussman v. V & G Welding Supply, Inc., 585 So.2d 700	16
Miss. CityLines v. Bullock, 194 Miss. 630, 13 So.2d 34	12
Mississippi Department of Transport v. Cargile, 847 So.2d 258	16
Mississippi Valley Gas Company v. Estate of Walker, 725 So.2d 139	17
Munford, Inc. v. Flemming, 597 So.2d 1282	3, 4
Newell v. Southern Jitney Jungle Co., 830 So.2d 621	12
Ratcliff v. Rainbow Casino-Vicksburg Partnership, L.P., 914 So.2d 762	12
Rudd v. Montgomery Elevator Company, 618 So.2d 68	15
Sears, Roebuck & Co. v. Tisdale, 185 So.2d 916	4, 9, 15
Waller v. Divieland Food Stores Inc. 492 So 2d 283	4

# FEDERAL CASES

Krim v. BancTexas Group, Inc., 989 F.2d 143516
SECONDARY SOURCES
57 Am.Jur.2d <i>Negligence</i> § 462
